

WITHERS BERGMAN LLP

Hollis Gonerka Bart (HB-8955)

Brian Dunefsky (BD-3554)

Dara G. Hammerman (DH-1591)

Azmina Jasani (AJ-4161)

430 Park Avenue, 10th Floor

New York, New York 10022

212.848.9800 (p)

212.848.9888 (f)

Attorneys for Defendant/Third-Party Plaintiff

Gagosian Gallery, Inc.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

SAFFLANE HOLDINGS LTD., and
ROBERT WYLDE,

Plaintiffs,

Case No.: 11 CIV 1679 (DLC)(MHD)

-against-

GAGOSIAN GALLERY, INC.,

Defendant.

-----X

GAGOSIAN GALLERY, INC.,

Third-Party Plaintiffs,

-against-

CHARLES COWLES,

Third-Party Defendant.

-----X

DEFENDANT/THIRD-PARTY PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF THE MOTION FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

 Procedural History 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. Gagosian Gallery Has a Viable Cause of Action Against Cowles for Indemnification 4

II. This Court Should Enter A Default Judgment Against The Defaulting Third-Party Defendant 6

 A. Cowles Has Willfully Defaulted 6

 B. Cowles Has No Meritorious Defense By Virtue Of His Non-Responsiveness 7

 C. Gagosian Gallery Will Be Prejudiced If A Default Judgment Is Not Entered 7

III. Gagosian Gallery Is Entitled To Recover Damages Plus Attorney’s Fees and Costs 8

 A. Gagosian Gallery Is Entitled To Recover a Percentage of the Safflane Damages Relating to Tansey Painting From Cowles as Set Forth in Exhibit J 8

 B. Gagosian Gallery Is Entitled To Recover Legal Fees and Costs From Cowles In The Amount Of \$703,217.55 9

 C. Gagosian Gallery is Entitled to Pre-Judgment and Post-Judgment Interest 10

 D. An Inquest is Not Required 11

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Amusement Indus. v. Stern</i> , 693 F. Supp. 2d 301 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	5
<i>Au Bon Pain Corp. v. Artect, Inc.</i> 653 F. 2d61 (2d. Cir. 1981).....	7
<i>Chapel v. Mitchell</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 345 (1994)	9
<i>Estate of Lorette Jolles Shefner v. Tuchman</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117273 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	6, 7, 8, 11
<i>Fed Ex Customer Information Services Inc., v. Leslee Sports, Inc.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34849 (N.D.N.Y. 2010)	10
<i>Fustok v. Conticommodity Servs., Inc.</i> , 873 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1989).....	11
<i>Gomez v. Preferred Rentals</i> , 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19222 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	8, 10
<i>House of Diamonds, Inc. v. Borgioni LLC</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76089 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	6, 7
<i>Mason Tenders Dist. Council v. Duce Contstr. Corp.</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6881 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	6
<i>Panigeon v. Alliance Navigation Line, Inc.</i> , 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12239 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	5
<i>Schwarz-Liebman Textiles v. Last Exit Corp.</i> , 815 F. Supp. 106 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	7
<i>Shaw v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Civil Service</i> , 168 F.3d 610 (2d Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Transmodal Corp. v. Pianin</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65412 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	4
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1961.....	10, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed R. Civ. P. 551
Fed.R.Civ.P. 55(b) and Rule 55.2(b)4
Rule 55(b)(2) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.....6
Rule 55(a).....7
